LEGAL DOCUMENT LODGEMENT FORM

Lodgement Date 4 April 2014

Date of Legal Documents: ___9 December 13

Type of Documents Planning Agreement
le: Agreements, Contracts, Easements, General, Lease, Loans (see separate forms of Bank
Guarantees and Cettificates of Title)

Expiry Date of Document (if applicable):

Parties Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd
Address PO Box 815, Lane Cove NSW 1595
Details of Document Voluntary Planning Agreement — The Entrance Key Site,

Marine Parade, The Entrance

Property Description Lot 1 DP 513519 and Lot 2 DP 536168
Review Date

Responsible Officer Steve Ashton

Related File No RZ/1/2012

Note: This form and the original documents are to be delivered to Corporate Information.

Legal Document supersedes |.DOC (if applicable}

After legal document is recorded on the computer a Trim link is e-mailed to the responsible
officer advising of registration.

Send Link to Sonia Witt for the Agreement Register to be updated — doesn’t need
occupation agreements unless its for crown land area ( not holiday park sites)



(A)

(B}

<)

)

(E)

(F)

(&)

(H)

O

WA

Form:  UR REQUEST
Release: 41 New South Wales A IS 1 540 9 F

Real Property Act 1900
PRIVACY NOTE: $ection 31B of the Real Property Act 1900 (RP Act) authorises the Registrar General to collzct the intermauon requiren
by this form for the establishment and maintenance of the Real Property Act Register. Section 96B RP Act reguires that
the Register is made available to any person for search upon payment of a fee, if any.

STAMP DUTY If applicable. Office of State Revenue use only

TORRENS TITLE 1/513519%, 2/536168

REGISTERED Number Torrens Title

DEALING

LODGED BY Document | Name, Address or DX, Telephore, and Ctlstowcrﬁcm{tﬁﬁfn&zw‘é}ny ¢ODE
Collection ",
Box l 237868
689X U, 1089X & R

Reference: [ /2,660 6§ WX C. " "TEga SERYY

APPLICANT Pyong Shire Council

g‘ég%%%_?l: Registration of Planning Agreement pursuant to s93H of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 18789

TEXT OF

REQUEST

The Applicant, as planning authority, requests the registration of the planning
agreement made between the Applicant and Pelican Horizons Pty Limited, the terms of
vhich are set out in Annexure "A", on the folio of the register for 1/513519 and
2/536168.

Enclosed in Annexure "B" is the letter of consent f£rom Pelican Horizons Pty Limited ACH

144 699 605 as registered proprietor of 1/513519 and 2/536168 to the registration of
the planning agreement.

DATE O\\D\\\r’b

I certify that I am an eligible witness and that an authorised Certified correct for the purposes of the Rcal Property Act
officer of the applicant signed this dealing in my presence. 1900 by the au(h‘egefi officer named be

{See note? below]. (L” M LQ\A
Signature of witness: M\Sggv& Signature of authorised officer:

£

Name of witness: D&bﬁ)[‘&\-\’\ A\* niso Authority of officer: .
Address of witness: . ) Signing on behalf of: Coezno ‘?ﬂ'&"‘ &_'Lﬂc"‘) &6 2
2 HEy ST Wyong Shire Council
o O~
This section is to be completed Where a notice of sale is reqz:r_r;zd and the relevant data has been Jorwarded through eNOS.
The appla.cant certifies that the eNOS data relevant to this dealing has been submitted and stored under
eNOS 1D No- . ; Full name: Signature:

') e e - - ap o .
* 5117 RP Act requires that you must have known the signateiy—for-more thaiv 12 months or have sighted identifying decwmentation.
ALL HANDWRITING MUST BE iN BLOCK CAPITALS “{ Pagelof 37 } 1303

y/%;/égf & Ay o {124

Authorised officer's name: Mo age % Sy w2



o PERQUEST Epr i R Tol REGISTEATION OF FLANNING AGEEEMENT

Annexure AN
PULSUANT TO $G3H oF THE ENVIEDNIENTAL TLANNING FAnD

Parties: hSSESSIMENT Acst 19719

Planning Agreement between Wyong Shire Council and Pelican Horizons Pty Limited ACKN

144 699 605

Dated: S\ T\ %%Q_\?’LM"E Ze Q\a(:) 12

Planning Agreement on the following pages.

Page 2 of

Motk upast, dudio
Si6al € WITNBSS THL

2 e .
LastT (ae. o6 THE.

VED el ATTAGHED

2



2

lindsaytayiorlawyers

SIAnUnE ¢ PAVEGRITIOND « 0dsl Sosmiment

Marine Parade, The Entrance

Planning Agreement

Under s93F of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Wyong Shire Council
Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

Date: 0?/’1/13

indsaytayloriawyers
Level 8, Suite 3, 420 Geerge Sireet, Sydney NSW 2004, Austraha
T 0282359700 + F 02 82359799 « W www.lindsaytaylorlawyers.com.au + E mail@lindsaytaylorlawyers.com.au
ABN 15 695 894 345

Liabillty limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Leglsistion



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council
Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

Marine Parade, The Entrance
Planning Agreement

Table of Contents

SUMMEATY SHEBL.... st tmir st rssssssseans s sass bessresresaprententisnsnsstessniaens hrenerageasane 4
P ATHES evrereesrereresessssssenenasstostesessessasasssnsasassasssesshns esesessssavessssetenssnsvene st e smsrasaras ntsesnesessar e insas tHens ]
BACKGIOUNG .. veceeuressessesesssmassssnssssessatsesinssebssassssersesssasmas st smas assssrsssssssssmasesnssaraseatasrasesssosassnase
OperatiVe PrOVISIONS oo v s st s an sttt e e bbb bt e bR anssasa bt sasan 40705 6
Part 1 = PIEIMINANY voove s e s s cssistan s s sas b b s s eabs e s at s s es s e nsa s sa e bas 6
1 Definitions & INTErpretation ... e esrrsssrcs s eas s e s rs s sranse s erarssenees 6
2 Status & application of this Agreement..........ccc i s sesssssses g
3 Commencement of this AGrEEMENT ..o v icriie ot st st e sse st sines 9
4  Commencement of Development Contributions obligations ... 9
§  Further Agreements Relaling to this AGreement.. . s 8
6  Surrender of right of appeal, elC. .o 10
7  Application of 94, s84A and s94EF of the Act to the Devalopment...........cevieese 10
Part 2 - Development ContriBUtIONS ... rsss s e aaness 10
8  Monetary Development CONIIDUIDNS e reasrs s brar e snrmssssssss s ses et e s rasrens 10
9 Works in lieu of certain monetary Developrment ContributionS......vcrecncreseenress 11
410 Payment of costs for Off-Site Works required by a Development Consent ............ i
11 Application of Monetary Development Contributions ... oo vvsnninenes 11
12 Procedures relating to payment of monetary Development Cantributions.............. 12
Part 3 — Other ProviSIONS v et ettt vttt s s st an s s ne s e 12
13  Enforcement in a court of competent JUrSdiCtion. ... 12
14 Dispute Resalution — expert determinalion...... o vrecncen e 12
15 Dispute Resolution - mediation.........c. i sttt e 13
18 Assignment, Sale of Land, BlG ...t 13
17 Registration of this Agreement ... 14
B NOHCES v eee e e ririsrare st reteae s sr e ssssseset b emt st s s s bt s ar e b m s sam e mo b emmeRer s e e R s bR et 14
19 ApProvals and COMBERE ..o iimernears e rens it ss s vams s s b s b ba e s ren s 15
b2 R - £ F O T ORISR TON 15
21 ENtire AGre@mENnt. ..ot s e et s e s 15
22 FURREE ACES vooeevecererererrerereisvesssrsssesansecsorercarecsssvesthbotenroensnrses stnbabassenssnsssstsnarasadnss

23 Governing Law and Jurlsdiction
24 NO FBHOT o veeirierarrererreresesieasiases i rrrssaret st seab et mhastsbeominsensasae s T ab b FrErdraas b esasar s e berebAtes

CDG_CDG00112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 2



Yarme Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyeng Shire Council

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

25 Representations and Warranties ... o ssss e 16

28 SEVEIADIILY 1vvverirecveiares e vretseseesteinstaressrrera s e sas e s e e mr g TAea rAn gt e e re s 16

27 MOQICEHON ..ottt e e e rae e st ras st st e s b as s naans sr e 16

28 VIVttt ca i n st re e e e a4 A e e e ere e RS e aet AR AR e bR R R 18

P4 € 13 OO OO OO UOUROR 17

30 Explanatory Note Relating o this Agreement.........coevv s 18
SChadula d.... s st es e e rn e s sncas b sssas bt s e bt e §O
Area for Application of Maonetary Development Contributions ......cccovvevenveomerccccince e, 18
Schedule 2.t w20
INOVALION DIEBO .. ciieereerecsrisastr it rsran s seas e esareses s er e e rss s s ne st st bt s s anea b erbbsnn s b s nasnsns 20
AppendiX......coeonninn. . 28
29

EXPIAnatony NOE ...t e s s e b

COG_CDG00112_026.dac v7 26.07.13



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council
Pelican Horizons Pty Litd

Marine Parade, The Entrance
Planning Agreement

Summary Sheet

Council:

Name: Wyong Shire Council

Address: 2 Hely St, WYONG NSW 2259
Telephone: (02) 4350 5555
Facsimile: (02) 4351 2098
Representative: General Manager

Developer:

Name: Pelican Horizons Pty Lid

Address: PO Box 815, LANE COVE NSW 1595
Telephone: (02) 9418 8977

Email: pelicanhorizons@hotmail.com
Representative: Pete de Gail

Land:

See definition of Land in clause 1.1.

Development:

See definition of Development In clause 1.1.

Development Contributions:

See clauses 8, 9 and 10.

CDG_CDG00112_026.doe v7 26.07.13 4



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council

Pelican Harizons Pty Ltd

Application of s94, s94A and s94EF of the Act:

See clause 7.

Registration:

See clause 17.

Restriction on dealings:

See clause 16.

Dispute Resolution:

See clauses 14 and 15.

CDG_CDGO0112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 5



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wvyong Shire Council
Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement

Under s93F of the Envirenmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Parties

Wyong Shire Council ABN 47 054 613 735 of 2 Hely St, WYONG NSW 2259
(Council)

and

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd ABN 38 144 639 605 of PO Box 815, LANE COVE,
Nsw 1595 (Developer)

Background

A The Developer is the owner of the Land.
The Developer has sought the Instrument Change.
The Developer intends fo lodge a Development Application relating to the Development.

O O w

The Developer is prepared to make Development Contributions in connection with the
instrument Change and the carrying out of the Development in accordance with this
Agreement.

Operative provisions

Part 1 - Preliminary

1 Definitions & Interpretation

1.1 In this Agreement the following definitions apply:
Act means the Environmenial Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (NSW).

Agreement means this Agreement and includes any schedules, annexures
and appendices to this Agreement.

AHD means Australian Height Datum.

Bank Guarantee means an irrevocable and unconditional undertaking
without any expiry or end date in favour of the Councit {o pay an amount or
amounts of money to the Council on demand issugd by:

CDG_CDG00112_026.doc v7 26.07.13




Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council

Pelican Horizons Pty Lid

{a) one of the following trading banks:
()  Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited,
{iiy Commonwealth Bank of Australia,
(i} Macquarie Bank,
{iv)  National Australia Bank Limited,
{iv) St George Bank Limited,
(v) Wesipac Banking Corporation, or

{b) any other financial institution approved by the Council in its absolute
discretion.

Construction Certificate has the same meaning as in the Act.

CPIl means the Consumer Frice index — Sydney — Housing published by the
Australian Bureau of Stafistics.

Development means a mixed use develapment on the Land including a
residential flat building with a Floor space ratic up to 4.0:1, height up to
RL70m AHD and a minimum of 178 on-site car spaces.

Development Application has the same meaning as in the Act.
Development Consent has the same meaning as in the Act.

Development Contribution means a monetary contribution, the dedication of
land free of cost, the carrying out of work or the provision of any other
material public benefit or any combination of them that is required to be
provided by the Developer under this Agreement and used for, or applied
towards, the provision of public infrastructure or another public purpose.

Final Lot means a lot created or proposed to be created by a subdivigion of
the Land for separate occupation and disposition not being:

(a) land that is to be dedicated or otherwise transierred to the Coungil;

(b) that the Council considers, acting reasonably, based on information
provided by the Developer, will be further subdivided,

Floor space ratic has the same meaning as in the LEP.
GST has the same meaning as in the GST Law.

GST Law has the same meaning as in A New Tax System (Goods and
Services Tax) Act 1889 (Cth} and any other Act or regulation relating to the
imposition or administration of the GST.

Instrument Change means the taking effect of the LEP.

Land means Lot 1 DP 513518 also known as 2 Oc¢ean Parade, The Entrance
and Lot 2 DP 536168 also known as 14 The Entrance Road East, The
Entrance.

LEP means an environmental planning instrument which makes development
including residential development on the Land having a Floor space ratio of
not less than 4.0:1 and a height of not less than RL70m AHD, permissible
with consent.

Off-Site-Work means work required to be carried out under a condition of
Development Consent for the Development other than:

a} work located on the Land, or

CDG_ChGooi12_o26.doc v7 26.07.13 7

PEAN



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

1.2

b) water, sewer or drainage work to meet the Development.

On-site parking deficit in relation to a Development Application for the
Development means any deficit between:

(a) the number of on-site parking spaces required under Wyong
Development Controf Plan 2005, Chapter 61, less 50% of any such
spaces required in raspect of uses including cafes, restaurants,
bars, shops and the like; and

{b) the number of such spaces proposed to be provided.

Party means a party to this agreement, including their successors and
assigns.

Regulation means the Environmenial Planning and Assessment Regufation
2000.

RL in relation to AHD means a level relative to Om on the AHD.

In the interpretation of this Agreement, the following provisions apply unless
the context otherwise requires:

1.2.1 Headings are inserted for convenience only and do not affect the
interpretation of this Agreement.

1.2.2 Areference in this Agreement to a business day means a day other
than a Safurday or Sunday on which banis are open for business
generally in Sydney.

1.2.3 If the day on which any aet, matter or thing is to be done under this
Agreement is not a business day, the act, matter or thing must be
done on the next business day.

1.2.4 Areference in this Agreement to dollars or § means Australian dollars
and all amounts payable under this Agreement are payable in
Australian dollars.

1.2.5 Areference in this Agreement io a § value relating 1o a Development
Contribution is a reference to the value inclusive of GST should GST
be applicable.

1.2.6 Areference in this Agreement to any law, legistation or legislative
provision includes any statutory modification, amendment or re-
enactment, and any subordinate legislation or regulations issued
under that legislation or legislafive provision.

1.2.7 Areference in this Agreement to any agreement, deed or document is
to that agreement, deed or document as amended, novated,
supplemented or replaced.

1.2.8 Avreference to a clause, pari, schedule or attachment is a reference to
a clause, part, schedule or attachment of or to this Agreement.

1.2.9 An expression imporiing a naiural person includes any company,
trust, partnership, joint venture, association, body corporate or
governmental agency,

1.2.10 Where a word or phrase is given a defined meaning, another part of
speech or other grammatical form in respect of that word or phrase
has a corresponding meaning.

CDG_CDG00112_026.doc v7 26.07.13



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council E E

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

1.2.11 A word which denotes the singular denotes the plural, a word which
denotes the plural denotes the singular, and a reference to any
gender denotes the other genders.

1.2.12 References to the word ‘include’ or ‘including’ are to be construed
without fimitation.

1.2.13 A reference to this Agreement includes the agreement recorded in
this Agreement.

1.2.14 A reference to a pary to this Agreement includes a reference to the
servants, agents and contractors of the party.

1.2.15 Any schedules, appendices and attachments form part of this
Agreement,

1.2.16 Notes appearing in this Agreement are operative provisions of this
Agreement.

2 Status & application of this Agreement

2.1 This Agreement:
2.1.1 is a planning agreement for the purposes of s93F of the Act,
2.1.2  applies to the Development on the Land and the instrument Change.

3 Commencement of this Agreement

3.1 This Agreement commmences when it has been executed by alf of the Parties.

3.2 The Party who executes this Agreement last is to notify the other Party once it
has done so and promptly provide it with a copy of the fully executed version
of this Agreement.

4 Commencement of Development Contributions
obligations

4.1 The Developer is under no obligation to make the Develcpment Contributions
o the Council in accordance with this Agreament unless and until:
4.1.1 Instrument Change, and
4.1.2 Development Consent is granted {o the Development or any part of it

subject to a condition that this Agreement be entered into.
5 Further Agreements Relating to this Agreement
5.1 The Parfies may, at any time and from time to time, enter intc agreements

relating to the subject-matter of this Agreement for the purpose of
implementing this Agreement that are not inconsistent with this Agreement.

CDG_CDGO0112_026.doc vi 26.07.13 9

P4



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

6 Surrender of right of appeal, etc.

6.1 The Developer is not to commence or maintain or cause to be commenced or
maintained any proceedings involving an appeal against, or questioning the
validity of:

6.1.1 any Development Consent relating to the Development, or

6.1.2 any approval under s96 of the Act to modify a Development Consent
relating to the Development,

1o the extent that the proceedings relate to the existence or content of this
Agreement.

7 Application of s94, s94A and s94EF of the Act to the
Development

7.4 This Agreement excludes the application of $34A of the Act to the
Development.

7.2 This Agreement excludes the application of s94 of the Act fo the Development
except as regards contributions in respect of any On-site parking deficit in
relation 1o a Development Application for the Development,

7.3 In so far as s94 is not excluded by this Agreemeant, benefits under this
Agreement are or are not to be taken into consideration in determining a
development contribution under section 94 of any on-site parking deficit.

7.4 This Agreement does not exclude the application of s94EF to the
Development.

7.5 To avoid doubt, this Agreement makes no provision concerning, and does not
exclude Development Confributions that may be required in refation to the
Development under s306 of the Wafer Management Act 2000,

Part 2 - Development Contributions

8 Monetary Development Contributions

8.1 Prior to the issue of the first Construction Certificate for the Development and
subject to this Agreement, the Developer is to make the following monetary
Development Contribution to the Council:

DC= $1,559,267.60 x CPI-A/CPI-B
Where:
DBC= the amount of the monetary Development Contribution

CPIl -A means the most recent Consumer Price Index {All Groups and
weighted average for all 8 cities) published by the Australian Bureau of
Statistics at the time the monetary development contribution is paid to the
Council.

ChGE_CDGEO0112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 10



Marine Parade, The Enirance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council E E

Pealican Horizons Pty Ltd

CPI -B means the most recent Consumer Price Index (All Groups and
weighted average for all 8 cities) published by the Australian Bureau of
Statistics at the date of this Agreement.

9 Works in lieu of certain monetary Development
Contributions

8.1 Subject to this clause, the Parties may agree in writing that the Developer
carry out works instead of making the monetary Development Contribution
referred to in clause 8.1.

9.2 Such an agreement may be entered into at any time before twelve (12)
months after the issuing of the first Construction Certificate for the
Development.

9.3 If the Parties enter into such an agreement:

9.3.1 before making the monetary Development Contribution referred to in
clause 8.1, the Developer is not required fo pay the monetary
Development Contributions reguired under clause 8.1 to the extent
agreed;

9.3.2 ifthe Developer has already paid the monetary Development
Contribution referred to in clause 8.1, the Council is to refund an
amount equivalent to the contribution to the extent agreed..

10 Payment of costs for Off-Site Works required by a
Development Consent

10.1  The Parties acknowledge that any Development Consent for the Development
may contain a condition requiring Off-Site Work to be carried out.

11 Application of Monetary Development Contributions

11,1 The Council is to apply monetary Deveiopment Contributions referred to in
clause 8.4 towards works to enhance the public domain and environment
within the area identified as Waterfront Precinct West in The Enirance Town
Cenire Masterplan December 20171 (as shown In Schedule 1) and that land
opposite the Land in The Entrance Road and Ocean Parade, including:

11.1.1 general upgrade in finishes to the pedestrian areas,
11.1.2 provision of street furniture,

11.1.3 provision of street lighting,

11.1.4 provision of public art,

11.1.5 provision of street landscaping, and

11.1.6 provision of a shared vehicle and pedestiian area at the corner of The
Entrance Road and Marine Parade, The Enfrance.

CDG_CDG00112_026.doc v 26.07.13 11



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council
Pelican Horizons Pty Lid

12 Procedures relating to payment of monetary
Development Contributions

121 A monetary Development Contribution is made for the purposes of this
Agreement when the Council receives the full amount of the contribution in
cash or by unendorsed bank cheque, or by the deposit by means of electronic
funds transfer of cleared funds into a bank account nominated by the Council.

122 The Developer is to give the Council not less than 2 business days writien
notice of its intention to pay a monetary Development Contribution.

12.3  The Developer is not required to pay a monetary Development Contribution
under this Agreement unless the Cauncil, after having received the
Developer's notice under clause 12,2, has given to the Developer a tax
invoice for the amount of the Development Contribution.

12.4  The Developer is nat in breach of this Agreement if it fails fo pay a monetary
Developrment Contribution at the time required by this Agreament by reason
only of the Council's failure fo give to the Developer a tax invoice in relation to
the amount proposed to be paid by it

Part 3 - Other Provisions

13 Enforcement in a court of competent jurisdiction

13,1 Without limiting any other provision of this Agreement, the Parfies may
enforce this Agreement in any court of competent juriadiction.

13.2  For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Agreement prevents:

13.2.1 a Parly from bringing proceedings in the l.and and Environment Court
to enforce any aspect of this Agreement or any matler to which this
Agreernent relates,

13.2.2 the Council from exercising any function under the Act or any other
Act or [aw relating to the enforcement of any aspect of this Agreement
ot any matter to which this Agreement relates.

14 Dispute Resolution ~ expert determination

14.1  This clause applies to a dispute under this Agreement which relates to a
matter that can be determined by an appropriately qualified expert.

142 Any dispute between the Parties as to whether a dispute, to which this clause
applies, can be determined by an appropriately qualified expert is fo be
referred to the Chief Executive Officer of the professional body that
represents persons with the relevant expertise for determination, which is to
be final and binding on the Parties.

14,3  Such a dispute is taken fo arise if one Party gives another Party a notice in
writing specifying particulars of the dispute.

14.4  |f a notice is given under clause 14.3, the Parties are to meet within 14 days
of the notice in an attempt to resolve the dispute.

CDG_CDGO0112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 12

-



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council E E

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

14.5

14.6

14,7

If the dispute is not resolved within a further 28 days, the dispute must be
referred to the President of the NSW Law Society to appuoint an expert for
expert determination.

The expert determination is binding on the Parties except in the case of fraud
or misfeasance by the expert.

Each Party must bear its own costs arising from or in connection with the
appointment of the expert and the expert determination and must share
equally the costs of the expert and hearing.

15 Dispute Resolution - mediation

15.1

15.2

18.3

154

15.5

This clause applies {o any dispute under this Agreement other than a dispute
to which clause 14 applies.

Such a dispute is taken to arise if one Party gives another Party a notice in
writing specifying particulars of the dispute.

If a notice is given under clause 15.2, the Parties are to meet within 14 days
of the notice in an attempt to resolve the dispute.

If the dispute is not resolved within a further 28 days, the Parties miust
mediate the dispute in accordance with the Mediation Rules of the Law
Society of New South Wales published from time to time and must request
fhe President of the Law Society, or the President's nominee, to select z
mediator.

If the dispute is not resclved by mediation within a further 28 days, or such
longer period as may be necessary to allow any mediation process which has
been commenced to be completed, then the Parties may exercise their legal
rights in reiation to the dispute, including by the commencement of legal
proceedings in a court of competent jurisdiction in New South Wales.

16 Assignment, Sale of Land, etc

16.1

16.2

Unless the matters specified in clause 16.2 are satisfied, the Developer is not
to do any of the following;

16.1.1 sell or transfer the Land (other than a Finaf Lot) to any person, or

16.1.2 assign the Developer's rights or abligations under this Agreement, or
novate this Agreement, to any person.

The matters required to be satisfied for the purposes of clause 16.1 are as
follows:

186.2.1 the Developer has, at no cost {o the Council, first procured the
execution by the person to whom the land or partis to be sold or
transferred, or the Developer's rights or obligations are to be assigned
or this Agreement is to be novated, of a deed generaily in accordance
with the Novation Deed satisfactory o the Council, and

16.2.2 the Council, by notice in writing to the Developer, has stated that
evidence satisfactory to the Council has been produced fo show that
the purchaser, transferee, assignee or novatee, is reasonably capable
of performing its obligations under that deed,

16.2.3 the Developer is not in breach of this Agreement, and

CDG_CDGO0112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 13



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council i l

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

17

i8

16.3

16.4

16.2.4 the Council otherwise consents to the sale, transfer, assignment or
novation.

If the Developer has sold or transferred land in accordance with this clause is
thereafter no longer bound by this Agreement in respect of the land sold or
transferred and is released from all future obligations imposed by this
Agreement that arise after the sale or transfer of the land.

Clause 16.1 does not apply in relation to any sale or transfer of the Land if
this Agreement is registered on the title to the Land at the time of the sale.

Registration of this Agreement

17.1

17.2

17.3

174

The Parties agree to register this Agreement for the purposes of s83H(1) of
the Act.

On execution , the Developer is to provide to the Council in registrable form:

17.2.1 an instrument requesting registration of this Agreement on the titie to
the Land duly executed by the Developer, and

17.2.2 the written irrevocable consent of each person referred to in s93H(1)
of the Act to that registration.

The Developer is ta do such other things as are reasenably necessary to
enable registration of this Agreement to accur.

The Pariies are to do such things as are reasonably necessary to remove any
notation relating to this Agreement from the title fo the Land:

17.4.1 in so far as the part of the Land concerned is a Final Lot,

17.4.2 in relation to any cther part of the Land, once the Developer has
completed its obligations under this Deed or this Deed is terminated
or otherwise comes to an end for any other reason.

Notices

18.1

18.2

18.3

Any notice, consent, information, application or request that is {o or may be
given or made {0 a Party under this Agreement is only given or made if it is in
writing and sent in one of the following ways:

18.1.1 delivered or posted to that Party at its address set out in the Summary
Sheet,

18.1.2 faxed to that Party at its fax number set out in the Bummary Sheet, or

18.1.3 emailed to that Party at its email address set out in the Summary
Sheet.

if a Party gives the other Party 3 business days notice of a change of its
address, fax number or email address, any nolice, consent, information,
application or request is only given or made by that other Party if it is

delivered, posted, faxed or emailed to the latest address or fax number.

Any notice, consent, information, application or request is to be freated as
given or made if it is:

18.3.1 delivered, when it is left at the relevant address,

CDG_CDGO0112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 kL

e
o



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

18.3.2 sent by post, 2 business days after it is posted,

18.3.3 sent by fax, as soon as the sender receives from the sender's fax
machine a report of an error free transmission to the correct fax
number, or

18.3.4 sent by email and the sender does not receive a delivery failure
message from the sender’s internet service provider within a period of
24 hours of the email being sent.

18.4  Ifany notice, consent, information, application or request is delivered, or an
error free transmission report in relation to it is receivad, or the period referred
to in clause 18.3.4 expires on a day that is not a business day, orifona
business day, after Spm on that day at the place of the Party to whom it is
sent, it is to be treated as having been given or made at 8am on the next
business day.

19 Approvals and Consent

1€.1  In this clause, a reference to an approvail or consent does not include a
reference to a Development Consent.

19.2  Except as otherwise set out in this Agreement, and subject to any statutory
obligations, a Party may give or withhold an approval or consent to be given
under this Agreement in that Party’s absolute discretion and subject to any
conditions determined by the Party.

19.3 A Party is not obliged to give its reasons for giving or withholding consent or
for giving consent subject to conditions.

20 Costs

20.1  The Developer is to pay to the Council the Council's costs not exceeding
$3,000, of preparing, negatiating and executing this Agreement and any
document related to this Agreement within 30 days of a written demand by the
Councit for such payment,

21 Entire Agreement

211 This Agreement contains everything to which the Parties have agreed in
relation to the matters it deals with.

21.2  No Parly can rely on an earlier document, or anything said or dene by another
Party, or by a director, officer, agent or employee of that Party, before this
Agreement was executed, except as permitied by law.

22 Further Acts

221 Each Party must promptly execute all documents and do alf things that
another Party from time to time reasonably requests to effect, periect or
complete this Agreement and all transactions incidental to it.

CDG_CDGE0412_026.doc v7 26.07.13 15




Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyang Shire Council

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

23 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

23.1  This Agreement iz governed by the law of New South Wales.

23.2  The Parties submit fo the non-exclusive jurisdiction of its courts and courts of
appeal from them. ’

23.3  The Parties are not to object to the exercise of jurisdiction by those courts on
any basis.

24  No Fetter

241 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as requiring Councit to do
anything that would cause it tc be in breach of any of its obligations at law,
and without fimitation, nothing shall be construed as limiting or fettering in any
way the exercise of any statutory discretion or duty.

25 Representations and Warranties

25.1 The Parties represent and warrant that they have power to enter into this
Agreement and comply with their obligations under the Agreement and that
entry into this Agreement will not result in the breach of any law.

26 Severability

26.1  If a clause or part of a clause of this Agreement can be read in a way that
makes it illegal, unenforceable or invalid, but can also be read in a way that
makes it legal, enforceable and valid, it must beread in the latter way.

26.2 [ any clause or part of a clause is illegal, unenforceable or invalid, that clause
or part is to be treated as removed from this Agreement, but the rest of this
Agreement is not affected.

27 Modification

271 No modification of this Agreement has any force or effect unless it is in writing
and signed by the Parties to this Agreement and has been made in
accordance with the Act.

28 Waiver

28.1  The fact that a Pariy fails to do, or delays in doing, something the Party is
entitled to do under this Agreement, does not amount to a waiver of any
obligation of, or breach of obligaticn by, ancther Party.

28.2  Awaiver by a Party is only effective if it is In writing.

28,3 A written waiver by a Party is only effective in relation to the particuiar
obligation or breach in respett of which it is given. Itis not to be taken as an
implied waiver of any other abligation or breach or as an implied waiver of that
obligation or breach in relation to any other occasion.

CDG_CDGO0112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 16

e



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyang Shire Council

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

29 GST

28.1

282

29.3

29.4

295

29.6

28.7

In this clause:

Adjustment Note, Consideration, GST, GST Group, Margin Scheme,
Money, Supply and Tax Invoice have the meaning given by the GST Law.

GST Amount means in relation to a Taxable Supply the amount of GST
payable in respect of the Taxable Supply.

GST Law has the meaning given by the A New Tax System (Goods and
Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth).

input Tax Credit has the meaning given by the GST Law and a reference to
an Input Tax Credit enfitlement of a party includes an input Tax Credit for an
acquisition made by that parly but to which another member of the same GST
Group is entitled under the GST Law.

Taxable Supply has the meaning given by the GST Law excluding (except
where expressly agreed otherwise) a supply in respect of which the supplier
chooses to apply the Margin Scheme in working out the amount of GST on
that supply.

Subject to clause 20.4, if GST is payable on a Taxable Supply made under,
by reference to or in connection with this Agreement, the Party providing the
Consideration for that Taxable Supply must also pay the GST Amount as
addifional Consideration.

Clause 29.2 does not apply to the extent that the Consideratton for the
Taxable Supply is expressly stated in this Agreement to be GST inclusive.

No additional amount shall he payable by the Council under clause 29.2
unless, and only to the extent that, the Council (acting reasonably and in
accordance with the GST Law) determines that it is entitled {o an Input Tax
Credit for its acquisition of the Taxable Supply giving rise to the liability to pay
GST.

if there are Supplies for Consideration which is not Consideration expressed
as an amount of Money under this Agreement by one Party to the other Party
that are not subject to Division 82 of the A New Tax System (Goods and
Services Tax) Act 1999, the Parties agree:

29.5.1 to negotiate in good faith to agree the GST inclugive market value of
those Supplies prior to issuing Tax invoices in respect of those
Supplies;

28.5.2 that any amounts payable by the Parties in accordance with clause
29.2 (as limited by clause 29.4) to each other in respect of those
Supplies will be set off against each other to the extent that they are
equivalent in amount.

No payment of any amount pursuant to this clause 29, and no payment of the
GST Amount where the Consideration for the Taxable Supply is expressly
agreed to be GST inclusive, is required until the supplier has provided a Tax
Invoice or Adjustment Note as the case may be to the recipient.

Any reference in the calculation of Consideration or of any indemnity,
reimbursement or similar amount to a cost, expense or other liability incurred
by a party, must exclude the amount of any Input Tax Credit entitlement of
that party in relation to the refevant cost, expense or other iiability.

CDG_CDGOR112_026.dac v7 26.07.13 17

i1



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council

Pelican Harizons Pty Ltd

28.8  This clause continues o apply after expiration or termination of this
Agreement,

30 Explanatory Note Relating to this Aareement
30.1  The Appendix contains the Explanatory Note relating to this Agreement
required by clause 25F of the Regulation.

30.2  Pursuant to clause 25E(7) of the Regulation, the Parties agree that the
Explanatory Note in the Appendix is not to be used to assist in construing this
Planning Agreement.

ChG_CDGO0112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 18




w)

Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council
Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

|

Schedule 1
(Clause 11.1)

Area for Application of Monetary Development

Contributions

i } IE;}B

iigdd

!iggs ;ihimiil%ii ziﬂn

PR BBAR AR AR T v a0 B8

CDG_CDG00112_026.doc v7 26.07.13

yi §
i

!i

;;gg i
o

THE WATERFRONT PRECINGT WEST MASTERPLAN

THE ENTRANGE TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN

19



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wvyong Shire Council
Pelican Horizons Pty Litd

Schedule 2
(Clause 16}

Novation Deed

[Novation/Assignment] Deed

Wyong Shire Council
and
[Drafting Note: Insert name of Original Developer]
and

[Drafting Note; Insert name of New Developer]

Novation/Assignment Deed

DATE

Parties

Wyong Shire Council ABN 47 054 613 735 of 2 Hely St, WYONG NSW 2259
and

## [Drafting Note, Inserf nare, ABN & address of Developer].(Original
Developer)

and

CDG_CDGO0112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 20

2z



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council

Pelican Horizons Pty Lid

## [Drafting Note. Insert name, ABN & addréss of Developer] (New Developer)

Background

A The Council and the Original Developer are parties to the Original Agreement.
B The Original Agreement relates to the whole of the Land.
C:::The Original Deve;‘aper wishes to transfer [the whale of] [part.or parts o the Land

N_ : _DeVeloper]
OR

The Original Devejoper wishes to assign ils rights and interesis under the Original
Agreemenf fo the»New Developer {Draftmg 'Note to be Includedfwhere;theiOi' gmal

assigned]

Agreed terms

1 Interpretation

1.1 Definitions
1.1.1  Inthis document:
Effective Date means [insert].

Council means Wyong Shire Council {Drafﬂng Note: "Only to be
. inc:iu od where the Original Agreément.is ass.-gned to the New
Developer].

Land has the meaning given to that term in the Original Agreement.

Original Agreement means the voluntary planning agreement dated
[insert] and made between the Council the Original Developer and
other pariies.

1.2 Construction
1.2.1  Unless expressed {o the contrary, in this document:

CDG_CDGO0112_026.dac v7 26.07.13 21




Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council
Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

{a) words in the singular include the piural and vice
versa;

(b) any gender includes the other genders;

(c) if 2 word or phrase is defined its other grammatical
forms have corresponding meanings;

(d) “includes” means includes without limitation;

(e) nao rule of construction will apply to a clause to the
disadvantage of a parly merely because that party put
forward the clause or would otherwise benefit from if;

and
{f a reference to:

(i) a person includes a partnership, joint venture,
unincorporated association, corporation and a
government or statutory body or authority;

{ii} a person includes the person’s legal personal

represeniatives, successors, assigns and
persons substituted by novation;

{iii} any legislation includes subardinate
legistation under it and includes that
legisiation and subordinate legislation as
madified or replaced; and

(iv) an obligation includes a warranty or
representation and a reference fo a failure fo
comply with an obligation includes a breach of
warranty or representation.

1.3 Headings
1.3.1 Headings do not affect the interpretation of this document.

2 Novation in respect of Transferred Land [Drafting Note
* Delete clauses 2, 3'and 4 If novatfon'ls not applicable]
2.1 Original Agreement

2.1.1  Subject to clause 3 and with effect from the Effective Dafe:

(a) ihe New Developer is substituted for the Original
Developer as a party fo the Original Agreement;

(b} the New Developer will be bound by the Original
Agreement, and will be entitled o the benefif of the
Original Agreemertt, as if the New Daveloper was a
parily to the Original Agreement instead of the Original
Developer in refation to the Transferred Land; and

{c) the Original Developer is released and discharged
from alf obligations and fiabilities, and from all claims
{whether for costs, damages, fees, expenses or
otherwise), arising under the Original Agreement in
refation to the Transferred Land.

22 Reference in Original Agreement

CDG_CDG00112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 22



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council
Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

2.2.1 Al references lo the Original Developer in the Original
Agrasment are fo be construed as references fo the New
Developer in relation to the Transferred Land.

2.3 Address for notices

2.3.1 The Council must address all notices and commurications fo
be given or made by it in relation fo the Transferred Land to
the New Developer under the Original Agreement lo the
following address:

New Developer: [insert details]
Address: [insert details]

Fax: [insert defails]

Contact Persan: [Insert details]
Email: [Insert details]

3 Novation [Drafting Note - Deleté clauses 2, 3 and 4 If novation is not
applicable]
3.1 Original Agresment
3.1.1 Subject to clause 3 and with effect from the Effective Date:

(a) the New Developer is substifuted for the Original
Devefoper as a party to the Original Agreement;

(b) the New Developer wilf be bound by the Original
Agreement, and will be eniitied to the benefil of ihe
Criginal Agreement, as if the New Developer was a
party fo the Original Agreement instead of the Original
Developer; and

(c) the Original Developer is released and discharged
from all obligations and liabilities, and from all claims
(whether for costs, damages, fees, expenses or
otherwise), arising under the Qriginal Agreement.

3.2 Reference in Original Agreement

3.2.1 Al references fo the Criginal Developer in the Originai
Agreement are to be consfrued as references fo the New
Developer.

3.3 Address for notices

3.3.1 The Council must address all notices and communications to
be given or made by it to the New Developer under the
Original Agreement fo the following address:

New Developer: fInseit detalls]
Address: [fnsert.defails]

Fax: fInsert defails]

Contact Person: [insert details]
Email: [iisert détails]

CDG_COGe0112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 23

48



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council
Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

4 Affirmation of the Original Agreement

4.1 The Qriginal Agreement will be read and consirued subject to this
deed, and in alf other respects the provisions of the Qriginal
Agreement are ratified and confirmed, and, subject fo the variation
and novation contained in this deed, the Original Agreement will
continue in full force and effect.

5  Assignment [Drafting Note - Delete if assignment is riot applicable]

5.1 Assignment of Rights

5.1.1 The Original Developer assigns o the New Developer
absolutely all of the Original Developer's rights (both present,
future, actual and contingent) under the Original Agreement
or which arise as a resuif of the Original Developer exercising
any right under the Original Agreement.

5.1.2 The New Developer accepts the assignment of the Original
Developer's rights (both present, future, actual and
contingent) under the Criginal Agreement on the ferms of this
deed.

52 Assumption of obligations

5.2.1 On and from the Effective Dale, the New Developer must
properly and punctually observe and perform all of the
Original Developer’s obligations (boih present, future, actual
and contingent) under the Original Agreement or which arise
as a resuft of the Council exercising any right under the
Original Agreement and which are due to be performed on or
after the Effective Date.

6 Indemnities

6.1 The New Developer indemnifies the Original Developer on dermand
against all liabifities, claims, damages and loss which the Original
Developer suffers or incurs in relation to the Original Agreement
including those which arise or relate to acls or omissions ocourring on
or after the Effeclive Date,

7 Warranties and representations

7.1 Warranties

7.1.1 Each parly represents and warrants that, af the time of
execulion, and at the Effective Dafte:

(a) it has capacity uncondffionally to execute, deliver and
comply with its obligations under this document;

(b} it has taken all necessary action to authorise the
unconditionaf execufion and delivery of, and the
compliance with, its obligations under this documeni;

CDG_CDG00112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 24

[~
[



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council ’ ! E

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

(c) this document is a valid and legally binding obligation
and is enforceable against it by each other parly in
accordance with its terms; and

(d} its unconditional execution and defivery of, and
compfiance with its obligations under, this document
do nof contravene:

(D any law or direclive from a government entity;
(i) its constituent documents;
(i) any agreement or instrument to which it is a
parly; or
{iv) any obligation of it to any other person,
7.2 Survival of warranties

7.2.1 The warranties and representations in clause 7.1 survive the
execution of this document and the [novation/assighment] of
the Original Agreement.

8 GST

8.1 Where a supply made under this deed gives rise to a liabllity for GST,
the congideration to be providad for that supply (other than under this
clause) shall be increased by an additional amount equal to the GST
payable on the supply, The additional amount must be paid, and the
supplier must provide a tax invoice, at the same time as the other
consideration for that supply is to be provided under this deed. Terms
used in this clause have the meanings in the A New Tax System
{Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999,

L Stamp duty and cosis

9.1 The Original Developer and the New Developer are jointly and
severally responsible for the Council’s legal costs incidenial to the
negotiation, preparation and exacution of this deed. [Drafting Note:
To be'included where the Original Agreement is.béing assigned.]

9.2 The New Developer will pay all stamp duty arising directly or indirectly
from this deed.

10 Further acts

10.1  Each parly will take all steps, execute all deeds and do everything
reasonably required by any other party fo give effect fo any of the
actions corfempiated by this deed.

10.2  This deed binds each party which signs it even if other parties do not,
or Iif the execution by other pariies is defective, void or voidable.

11 Amendment

CDG_CDG00112_026.doo v7 26.07.13 25



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agrgement
Wyong Shire Council

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

11.1  This document may only be varied or replaced by a document
exectted by the parties,

12 Governing law
12.1  This deed is governed by the law in force in the place specified in the

New South Wales and the parties submit {o the non-exclusive
jurisdiction of the courts of that place.

13 Counterparls

13.1  This deed may consist of a number of counterparts and the
counterparis laken together constitute one and the same instrument.

Execution
Executed as a Deed

Dated:

Executed on behalf of the Council by affixing the SEAL in
accordance with a resolution passed at a duly convened meeting held
orn:

General Manager

Mayor

Executed on behalf of the Original Developer in accordance with
8127(7} of the Corporations Act (Cth) 2001

Name/Position

CDG_CDG00112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 26



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council
Pelican Horizons Pty Lid

Name/Position

Executed on behalf of the New Developer in accordance with
8127(1) of the Corporations Act (Cth) 2001

Name/Position

Name/Posifion

CDG_CDG00112_026.doc v7 26.07.13

27

21



€

D

Sovernment fict

Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council

. Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

Execution

Executed as an Agreement
Dated: Q/m__ /[—5

‘W\ QCCGFG{ané'. with Secdion 377 O‘C‘I'h-{. LOL&(

Executed on behalf of the Council W":“Lm-“ﬁaﬂ?
uwth a resolution passed at a dulv convened meeting held on: 57" 2 AO1TF

Michpel wWhTTHEEL
General Manager

Magor "VITNESS | DegolAn (I TOHISSA
o> HeEry ST, I ford &

Executed on behalf of Developer in accordance with 127(1) of the Corporations
Act (Gth) 20071

v Dawg, Hotepuek  Dieecol . I

~ LmEtng 17 GENNIS v

Name/Position <

Name/Position

ﬁ%‘;‘uf’/ﬁ i Bb. GRS L
Lriccrar

CDG_CDG00112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 28

Fo



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

Appendix
(Clause 30)
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000
(Clause 25E)

Explanatory Note

Draft Planning Agreement

Under $93F of the Emvironmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Parties

Wyong Shire Council ABN 47 054 613 735 of 2 Hely St, WYONG NSW 2259 (Council)

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd ABN 38 144 699 605 of PO Box 815, LANE COVE NSW 15985
{Developer)

Description of the Land to which the Draft Planning
Agreement Applies

Lot 1 DP 513519 also known as 2 Ocean Parade, The Entrance NSW 22861

Lot 2 DP 536 168 also known as 14 The Entrance Road East, The Entrance NSW 2261.

Description of Proposed Development
Development means a mixed use development on the Land which includes a residential flat

building with an FSR of up to 4.0:1 and height of RL70m AHD and a minimum of 178 on-site
car spaces.

Summary of Objectives, Nature and Effect of the Draft
Planning Agreement

Objectives of Draft Planning Agreement
The objective of the Drait Planning Agreement is to provide suitable funding for works to

enhance the public environment within the Waterfront West Precinct of The Entrance
Masterplan and opposite the Land in The Enirance Road and Qcean Parade.

CDG_CDG00112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 28



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council E B

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

Nature of Draft Planning Agreement

The Draft Planning Agreement is & planning agreement under s93F of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (Act). It is an agreement between the Council and
the Developer. The Draft Planning Agreement is a voluntary agreement under which
Development Contributions {as defined in clause 1.1 of the Draft Planning Agreement)
are made by the Developer for public purposes {as defined in s93F(3) of the Act).

Effect of the Draft Planning Agreement

The Draft Planning Agreement;

relates to the Instrument Change
relates to the carrying out by the Develaper of the Development on the Land,
does exclude the application of s94A of the Act to the Development,

excludes the application of 584 of the Act to the Development except as
regards contributions in respect of any on-site parking deficit,

does not exclude the application of s84EF fo the Development,

requires monstary Development Contributions of a specified amount for the
purpose of works to enhance the public environment within the Waterfront
West Precinct of The Entrance Masterplan and opposite the Land In The
Entrance Road and Ccean Parade,

requires the Council to apply monetary Development Contributions made
under the Agreement towards the specified purpose for which they were
made,

makes provision for warks in lieu of payment of certain monetary
contributions if the parties so agres,

is to be registered on the tille to the Land,

imposes restrictions on the Developer transferring the Land or part of the
Land (other than a Final Lot) - if the Agreement is not registered on the fitle of
the Land at the time of the sale or ransfer -or assigning an interest under or
novating the Agreement,

provides two dispute resolution methods for a dispute under the Agreement,
being expert determination and mediation,

provides that the Agreement is governed by the law of New South Wales, and

pravides that the A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1993
(Cth) applies to the Agreement..

Assessment of the Merits of the Draft Planning Agreement

The Planning Purposes Served by the Draft Planning Agreement

CDG_CDE00112_026.doc v7 26.07.13 30

Ty

po



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreament
Wyong Shire Council

o

Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

The Draft Planning Agreement:

= promotes and co-ordinates the orderly and economic use and development of
the Land to which the Agreement applies,

= provides and co-ordinates public domain improvements in connection with
the Development, and

= provides increased opportunity for public involvement and participation in
environmental planning and assessment of the Development.

The draft Agreement provides a reasonable means of achieving the above planning
purposes because it appropriately balances the interests of the parties while
promoting the public interest.

in particular, the draft Agreement is expected to secure development centributions
significantly in excess of the contributions that could be secured by condition imposed
under s84 of the Act on the basis of the following possible scenario of development.

Table 1:
Section 84 Contributions {not including VPA Offer
on-site parking deficit) being the normal
development contribuiions that would
apply
Purpose Amount Purpose Amount
Open Space Works $171,133.70 Works to $1,559,267.60
enhance the {excluding s94
Open Space Land $28,078.08 public domain contributions for
Community Facilifies and the any on-site
Works $176,393.23 environment parking deficit)
. o within the
Community Facilities Land $132,127.84 Waterfront West
Roads $539,415.44 Precinct of The
- Entrance
Performing Arts Centre $29,003.05 Masterp|an and
: opposite the site
Regional Open Space $12,520.84 i The Entrance
Administration $5,667.36 Road and
Ocean Parade
Total $1,094,248.54 $1,559,267.60

NB: Contributions based an rates calculated on 21 May 2011.

The above 5.94 contributions are based on the Land being developed with the

following parameters:

Table 2:
Item Number/Floor Space
1 bedroom units 8
2 bedroom units 52

CDG_CDGE00112_026.doc v7 26.07.13

31

332



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council
Pelican Horizons Pty Ltd

3 bedrecom uniis 33
Commereial Floor Space 690m?
Retail Floor Space 979m?
Restaurant 586m?

NB: Assumes all units are for permanent residents and incorporates a credit for two (2) existing
lots.

Please note that the Land could be developed under another scenario/configuration and the
figures shown in table 1 & 2 could therefore change accordingly.

How the Draft Planning Agreement Promotes the Public Interest

The Draft Planning Agreement promotes tive public interest by promoting the objects
of the Act as set out in s5{a)(ii).{v) and 5(c) of the Act.

For Planning Authorities:

Development Corporations - How the Draft Planning Agreement
Promotes its Statutory Responsibilities

NIA

Other Public Authorities ~ How the Draft Planning Agreement
Promotes the Objects (if any) of the Act under which it is
Constituted

N/A

Councils - How the Draft Planning Agreement Promotes the
Elements of the Council’s Charter

The Draft Planning Agreement promotes the elements of the Council's
charter by:

* by providing a means for the private funding of public facilities for the
benefit of the Development and the wider community, and

= providing a means that allows the wider community fo make
submissions to the Council in refation to the Agreement.

Alf Planning Authorities — Whether the Draft Planning Agreement
Conforms with the Authority’s Capital Works Program

The Draft Planning Agreement conforms with the Council's Capital Works
Program as it seeks to partially fund the implementation of The Entrance

Town Centre Masterplan.

All planning Authorities - Whether the Draft Planning Agreement
specifies that certain requirements must be compliied with before

32

ChG_CDGEDT12_026.doc v7 26.07.13



Marine Parade, The Entrance Planning Agreement
Wyong Shire Council

Pelican Horizons Pty Lid

issuing a construction certificate, subdivision certificate or
occupation certificate

Yes. The Draft Planning Agreement specifies that the obligation to make
monetary Development Contributions under the Agreement must be complied

with before the issuing of the first Construction Certificate for the
Development.

Y

CRG_CDGO0142_026.doc v7 26.07.13 33

38



Annexure

Partics: PutSUANT TOSA3H OF TUE. ENVIBONIMENTAL- PLANNING  AND
arties: A S5EsSEarT ACT 1979

Planning Agreement between Wyong Shire Council and Pelican Horizons Pty Limited ACN
144 695 605

D N D B R 2D oS L2

Letter of consent from Pelican Horizons Pty Limited on folloewing pages.

Page of

BY 10 REQUEST Eori 118, Fot. PE&IsTEATION OF PLARNING AGEEEMEIT

a3

i~



PELICAN HORIZONS PTY LTD

ACN. 38 144 699 605

15 August 2013

Registrar-General

l.and and Property Information
1 Prince Albert Road

Queen's Square

Sydney NSW 2000

Dear Registrar-General,

Reagistration of Planning Agreement between Wyong Shire Council and Pelican Horizons
Pty Limited on Title to 1/5613519 and 2/536168

Pelican Horizons Pty Limited, as registered proprietor of 1/513519 and 2/536168 consents to
the registration of the planning agreement titled ‘Marine Parade’, The Entrance Planning
Agreement’ entered into between Wyong Shire Council and Pelican Horizons Pty Limited on the
title to that land.

Yours faiibfully,
e fats”
P. J. de Gail )
Director (Q
Ref: diractoralpalican/pdgibtos M QQ\‘

\JiN

PO Box 815 Lane Cove, New South Wales 1595

{\,\
i



